

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAKOTA FINANCE LLC, d/b/a Arabella Farm;  
KEN SMITH; SHARON SMITH;  
WILLARD R. LAMNECK, JR.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NATURALAND TRUST; SOUTH CAROLINA  
TROUT UNLIMITED; UPSTATE FOREVER,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

FRANK D. GARRISON  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000  
Arlington, VA 22201  
Telephone: (202) 888-6881  
FGarrison@pacificallegal.org

Damien M. Schiff  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
DSchiff@pacificallegal.org

ELIZABETH B. PARTLOW  
Law Offices of Elizabeth B.  
Partlow, LLC  
1800 Platt Springs Rd.  
West Columbia, SC 29169  
Telephone: (803) 814-0868  
beth@partlowlaw.com

Adam B. Lambert  
Acker Lambert Hinton, P.A.  
859 Pendleton St.  
P.O. Box 9  
Pickens, SC 29671  
Telephone: (864) 878-1184  
adam@alhfirm.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
A. The Clean Water Act .....	10
B. Facts and procedural history .....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	19
A. The Court should grant certiorari because the Circuit Courts are at odds over the meaning of the Clean Water Act’s diligent prosecution bar .....	21
B. Resolving the conflict over the diligent prosecution bar’s scope is exceptionally important .....	30
C. The Petition presents a good vehicle for this Court to provide a uniform, clear, and administrable test for determining when the diligent prosecution bar applies.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	38

**APPENDIX**

Opinion (4th Cir. July 20, 2022).....A-1  
Order (D.S.C. Mar. 31, 2021).....B-1  
Order denying petition for rehearing en banc  
(4th Cir. Sept. 2, 2022).....C-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ark. Wildlife Fed’n v. ICI Americas, Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 376 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	5, 22–24, 32
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	30
<i>Citizens for a Better Env’t-California v. Union Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 83 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>Cnty. of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020) .....	33
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	34
<i>Friends of Milwaukee’s Rivers v. Milwaukee Metro. Sewerage Dist.</i> , 382 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	27–28
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987) .....	4, 11, 17, 22, 25, 29
<i>Jones v. City of Lakeland</i> , 224 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	26–27
<i>Lockett v. EPA</i> , 319 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	27
<i>McAbee v. City of Fort Payne</i> , 318 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	6, 15, 18, 24–26
<i>N. &amp; S. Rivers Watershed Ass’n, Inc. v. Town of Scituate</i> , 949 F.2d 552 (1st Cir. 1991).....	5, 21–22, 24, 35

<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	4, 30
<i>Paper, Allied-Indus., Chem. &amp; Energy Workers Int'l Union v. Cont'l Carbon Co.</i> , 428 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	6, 25–26
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012) .....	33
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016) .....	33

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) .....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) .....	4, 10, 22, 24, 29–30
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) .....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1319 .....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)–(d) .....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c) .....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1319(d) .....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g) .....	2, 5, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(2) .....	25
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(4) .....	25
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(6) .....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(6)(A)(ii) .....	3, 5, 12, 17, 24, 26, 36–37
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(8) .....	25
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a) .....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b) .....	11, 13

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(7) .....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a) .....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) .....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14) .....	7, 12–13
33 U.S.C. § 1365.....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a) .....	1–2, 4, 7, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1365(b) .....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1365(b)(1)(A) .....	13–14
33 U.S.C. § 1365(d) .....	11
Water Quality Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-4, 101 Stat. 7 (1987).....	5
25 Pa. Code § 92a.103.....	32
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 46.03.761 .....	32
Ark. Code Ann. § 014.08.1-8.402(B), <i>et seq.</i> .....	32
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 27, § 25903.....	32
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 25-8-602, <i>et seq.</i> .....	32
Del. Code Ann. tit. 7, § 6005(b)(3) .....	32
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 376.16.....	32
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 342D-9 .....	32
Idaho Code Ann. § 39-108(3)(a)(i) .....	32
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/31 .....	32
Iowa Admin. Code r. 567-17.2(455B) .....	32
Ind. Code Ann. § 13-30-3-3, <i>et seq.</i> .....	32
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 151.182(1) .....	32
Mass. Regs. Code tit. 310, § 5.12.....	32



Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 38, § 347-A(1)(B) .....	32
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 116.072.....	32
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 143-215.6A(d) .....	32
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 468.126(1) .....	32
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 42-17.6-3(a) .....	32
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 46-12-9.....	32
S.C. Code Ann. § 48-1-10, <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 48-1-90(A) .....	13
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 8006(b) .....	32
W. Va. Code St. R. § 47-1-4.....	32
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-11-701(c)(i) .....	32

### **Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 19.4 tbl. 1 .....	11
40 C.F.R. § 123.27 .....	11

### **Other Authorities**

40 Fed. Reg. 28,130 (July 3, 1975) .....	13
Adler, Jonathan H., <i>Conservative Principles for Environmental Reform</i> , 23 Duke Env'tl. L. & Pol'y F. 253 (2013) .....	31
Adler, Jonathan H., <i>Stand or Deliver: Citizen Suits, Standing, and Environmental Protection</i> , 12 Duke Env'tl. L. & Pol'y F. 39 (2001).....	35

Amicus Curiae Brief of South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control in Support of Appellees’ Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>Naturaland Trust v. Dakota Finance</i> , Dkt. 66-1 (4th Cir. Aug. 10, 2022).....	32
<i>Commence</i> , Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1986).....	18
<i>Comparable</i> , Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 461 (1986).....	25–26
Cross, Frank B., <i>Rethinking Environmental Citizen Suits</i> , 8 Temp. Env’tl. L. & Tech. J. 55 (1989).....	35
Fla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot., “Enforcement Manual,” Office of General Counsel, Chapter 5: The Administrative Process and Remedies (Sept. 15, 2022), <a href="https://floridadep.gov/sites/default/files/chapter_5_Sept2022.pdf">https://floridadep.gov/sites/default/files/chapter_5_Sept2022.pdf</a> .....	32
EPA, National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES), <a href="https://www.epa.gov/npdes/about-npdes">https://www.epa.gov/npdes/about-npdes</a> (last visited Jan. 26, 2022) .....	31
Robertson, Marc, <i>Environmental Ambulance Chasing: DOJ Urges Court To Scrutinize Clean Water Citizen-Suit Settlements</i> , Forbes (June 16, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/3R0xFIW">https://bit.ly/3R0xFIW</a> .....	34
